٦

L

VERIZON NEW YORK INC. P.S.C. No. 15--COMMUNICATIONS Effective Date: July 5, 2014 Section: 14 Page: 4 Revision: 1 Superseding Revision: 0

## **GENERAL TARIFF**

## RATES AND CHARGES

## 14.1 GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS (Cont'd)

## J. PAYMENTS AND TERMINATION OF SERVICE

6. Check Return Charge

The following charge will apply whenever a check, draft or electronic bank debit presented for payment of service is not accepted by the institution to which it is directed or if the institution's initial acceptance is rescinded.

	<u>Res</u>	<u>Bus.</u> @	(C)
per check, draft or electronic bank debit returned	\$10.00	\$15.00	

In the case of an error by the institution to which the check, draft or electronic bank debit is directed, the charge will be waived by the Company.

7. Late Payment Charge

Rate @@1.5%Minimum\$5.00(Residence customers only)

For residence customers only, the 1.5% late payment charge applies to balances of \$5.00 or less. The 1.5% late payment charge or the \$5.00 minimum late payment charge, whichever amount is greater, applies to balances greater than \$5.00

- @ The rates for this service are subject to the Additional Pricing Flexibility for Business Services regulations set forth in Section 1.A.10 of this Tariff.
- @@ The rate for this service for residential customers is subject to the "Full-Flex" Pricing regulations set forth in Section 1.A.9 of this Tariff. The rate for this service for business customers is subject to the Additional Pricing Flexibility for Business Services regulations set forth in Section 1.A.10 of this Tariff.

Issued By: Keefe B. Clemons, General Counsel, 140 West Street, New York, N.Y. 10007 (060514)